

No. 18-1564

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LAJIM, LLC, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

ANTHONY L. OSTERLUND

Counsel of Record

MARK A. NORMAN

NATHAN L. COLVIN

VORYS, SATER, SEYMOUR AND PEASE LLP

301 East Fourth Street

Great American Tower, Suite 3500

Cincinnati, Ohio 45202

(513) 723-4000

alosterlund@vorys.com

Counsel for Respondent

290010



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
RELATED CASES	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	v
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	vii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. The Resource Conservation and Recovery Act.....	2
B. The Illinois Environmental Protection Agency Consent Order.....	4
C. The District Court Proceedings	6
D. The Seventh Circuit Proceedings.....	10
THE PETITION SHOULD BE DENIED	11
I. The Decision Below is Consistent With the Text of RCRA and This Court’s Prior Precedents	11

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
II. The Decision Below is Consistent With Decisions of Other Circuits	15
III. The Fact-Bound Decision Below is Correct and Presents a Poor Vehicle for this Court's Review.....	18
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Adkins v. VIM Recycling, Inc.</i> , 644 F.3d 483 (7th Cir. 2011).....	16
<i>Commodity Futures Trading v. Hunt</i> , 591 F.2d 1211 (7th Cir. 1979).....	16
<i>Communist Party of Ind. v. Whitcomb</i> , 409 U.S. 1235 (1972).....	13
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity, Inc. v.</i> <i>BP America Prod. Co.</i> , 704 F.3d 413 (5th Cir. 2013).....	15
<i>Dickerson v. Administrator, EPA</i> , 834 F.2d 974 (11th Cir. 1987).....	13
<i>Easley v. Cromartie</i> , 532 U.S. 234 (2001).....	18
<i>eBay Inc. v. Merc Exchange, L.L.C.</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006).....	18
<i>Environmental Defense Fund, Inc. v. Lamphier</i> , 714 F.2d 331 (4th Cir. 1983).....	17
<i>EPA v. Environmental Waste Control</i> , 917 F.2d 327 (7th Cir. 1990).....	16

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Gache v. Town/Village of Harrison</i> , 813 F. Supp. 1037 (S.D.N.Y. 1993).....	16
<i>General Electric Co. v. Litton Industrial Automation Systems, Inc.</i> , 920 F.2d 1415 (8th Cir. 1990).....	3
<i>Grace Christian Fellowship v. KJG Invs. Inc.</i> , Case No. 07-C-0348, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 76954 (E.D. Wisc. Aug. 7, 2009)	15
<i>Hecht Co. v. Bowles</i> , 321 U.S. 321 (1944).....	12
<i>Hodgins v. Carlisle Engineered Prods.</i> , No. 1:02-CV-01454, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11321 (N.D. Ohio Mar. 2, 2006).....	16
<i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 599 F.2d 151 (7th Cir. 1979).....	16
<i>Maine People’s Alliance v. Mallinckrodt, Inc.</i> , 471 F.3d 277 (1st Cir. 2006).....	15
<i>Meghrig v. Kfc W.</i> , 516 U.S. 479, 483 (1996).....	3, 14
<i>Porter v. Warner Holding Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 395 (1946).....	1, 12

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Trinity Indus. v. Chi. Bridge & Iron Co.</i> , 735 F.3d 131 (3d Cir. 2013)	13, 15
<i>United States v. Bethlehem Steel Corp.</i> , 38 F.3d 862 (7th Cir. 1994).....	16-17
<i>United States v. Johnston</i> , 268 U.S. 220 (1925).....	18
<i>United States v. Marine Shale Processors</i> , 81 F.3d 1329 (5th Cir. 1996).....	15
<i>United States v.</i> <i>Oakland Cannabis Buyers' Co-Op.</i> , 532 U.S. 483 (2001).....	11, 12
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982).....	12, 14

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

42 U.S.C. § 6902(b)	3
42 U.S.C. § 6972(a)(1)(B).....	3
42 U.S.C. § 6972(a)(2)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 9601	3

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
42 U.S.C. § 9604(e)(5)(B).....	13
Sup. Ct. Rule 10(a).....	16
